

Historical Trends of Quarterly Contract Awards (Non-Consolidated Basis)

Total Amount



Left: Awards in JPY 100 million
Right: Change from the equivalent period in the previous financial year (%)

		Total Amount		Construction Total																Real Estate and Other	
						Domestic–Public		Central Govt.		Local Govt.		Domestic–Private		Manufacturing		Non–Manufacturing		Overseas			
FY2023	full-year	19,440	26.6	18,070	21.3	3,581	12.8	2,872	13.7	709	9.5	14,479	23.7	5,186	-2.7	9,293	45.8	9	-35.2	1,369	195.5
FY2024	full-year	18,311	-5.8	17,735	-1.9	2,649	-26.0	2,230	-22.3	418	-41.0	14,689	1.4	4,546	-12.3	10,142	9.1	397	-	575	-58.0
FY2025	full-year	22,753	24.3	21,715	22.4	4,855	83.3	2,661	19.3	2,193	424.2	16,803	14.4	5,178	13.9	11,624	14.6	56	-85.8	1,037	80.3
FY2023	3 months	4,836	34.2	4,439	28.1	779	43.0	771	78.2	8	-92.8	3,652	25.4	622	3.3	3,030	31.1	7	6.5	397	184.4
FY2024	3 months	3,531	-27.0	3,409	-23.2	514	-33.9	482	-37.5	32	305.2	2,889	-20.9	811	30.3	2,077	-31.4	4	-34.1	122	-69.2
FY2025	3 months	3,481	-1.4	3,310	-2.9	954	85.3	582	20.7	371	-	2,302	-20.3	677	-16.5	1,625	-21.8	53	-	171	39.9
FY2026	3 months	4,689	34.7	4,525	36.7	1,022	7.2	779	33.8	243	-34.5	3,493	51.7	1,896	180.0	1,596	-1.8	9	-82.1	163	-4.5
FY2023	Q1 (Apr - Jun)	4,836	34.2	4,439	28.1	779	43.0	771	78.2	8	-92.8	3,652	25.4	622	3.3	3,030	31.1	7	6.5	397	184.4
	Q2 (Jul - Sep)	4,318	5.0	3,817	-5.2	551	15.7	337	-12.7	214	137.5	3,266	-8.0	632	-72.7	2,633	113.3	-0	-	500	472.5
	Q3 (Oct - Dec)	4,484	12.9	4,318	12.3	659	-5.1	405	-38.4	253	599.0	3,659	16.0	2,416	46.8	1,242	-17.6	-0	-	165	31.3
	Q4 (Jan - Mar)	5,801	58.2	5,495	54.5	1,591	9.1	1,358	29.4	232	-43.0	3,901	87.1	1,514	97.6	2,386	81.0	2	-80.9	306	177.7
FY2024	Q1 (Apr - Jun)	3,531	-27.0	3,409	-23.2	514	-33.9	482	-37.5	32	305.2	2,889	-20.9	811	30.3	2,077	-31.4	4	-34.1	122	-69.2
	Q2 (Jul - Sep)	4,310	-0.2	4,103	7.5	709	28.7	625	85.3	84	-60.4	3,401	4.1	1,346	112.9	2,055	-22.0	-8	-	207	-58.5
	Q3 (Oct - Dec)	5,080	13.3	4,963	14.9	299	-54.6	235	-42.1	64	-74.5	4,657	27.3	916	-62.1	3,740	201.0	6	-	116	-29.5
	Q4 (Jan - Mar)	5,387	-7.1	5,259	-4.3	1,124	-29.3	888	-34.6	236	1.5	3,740	-4.1	1,471	-2.8	2,269	-4.9	393	-	128	-58.1
FY2025	Q1 (Apr - Jun)	3,481	-1.4	3,310	-2.9	954	85.3	582	20.7	371	-	2,302	-20.3	677	-16.5	1,625	-21.8	53	-	171	39.9
	Q2 (Jul - Sep)	5,010	16.2	4,834	17.8	753	6.1	559	-10.5	194	128.7	4,090	20.2	791	-41.2	3,298	60.5	-9	-	176	-15.2
	Q3 (Oct - Dec)	6,719	32.2	6,392	28.8	1,096	265.9	434	84.9	661	924.7	5,286	13.5	1,161	26.7	4,124	10.3	10	51.1	326	179.4
	Q4 (Jan - Mar)	7,541	40.0	7,178	36.5	2,051	82.4	1,085	22.2	966	308.8	5,124	37.0	2,548	73.1	2,576	13.5	1	-99.5	363	183.3
FY2026	Q1 (Apr - Jun)	4,689	34.7	4,525	36.7	1,022	7.2	779	33.8	243	-34.5	3,493	51.7	1,896	180.0	1,596	-1.8	9	-82.1	163	-4.5

Historical Trends of Quarterly Contract Awards (Non-Consolidated Basis)

Civil Engineering



Left: Awards in JPY 100 million
Right: Change from the equivalent period in the previous financial year (%)

		Civil Engineering															
				Domestic–Public		Central Govt.		Local Govt.		Domestic–Private		Manufacturing		Non–Manufacturing		Overseas	
FY2023	full-year	4,484	16.0	2,953	10.8	2,708	10.7	245	12.1	1,521	28.4	163	42.8	1,357	26.9	9	-35.2
FY2024	full-year	4,388	-2.1	2,512	-14.9	2,195	-18.9	317	29.2	1,479	-2.8	180	10.2	1,298	-4.4	397	-
FY2025	full-year	6,158	40.3	3,533	40.6	1,912	-12.9	1,621	411.2	2,568	73.7	172	-4.3	2,396	84.5	56	-85.8
FY2023	3 months	1,160	36.6	720	49.6	713	66.9	6	-87.6	433	19.9	46	58.7	386	16.4	7	6.5
FY2024	3 months	894	-22.9	496	-31.1	478	-32.9	17	163.0	393	-9.2	56	21.6	336	-12.9	4	-34.1
FY2025	3 months	1,180	32.0	668	34.7	566	18.3	101	478.8	458	16.6	34	-38.5	424	25.9	53	-
FY2026	3 months	1,298	10.0	802	20.1	782	38.1	20	-80.4	486	6.0	337	869.9	148	-64.9	9	-82.1
FY2023	Q1 (Apr - Jun)	1,160	36.6	720	49.6	713	66.9	6	-87.6	433	19.9	46	58.7	386	16.4	7	6.5
	Q2 (Jul - Sep)	643	8.2	361	-13.4	334	-12.5	26	-22.8	282	58.6	34	31.3	247	63.3	-0	-
	Q3 (Oct - Dec)	617	-29.4	416	-37.5	401	-37.6	14	-32.6	201	-5.8	19	-47.8	182	3.1	-0	-
	Q4 (Jan - Mar)	2,062	33.4	1,455	32.2	1,258	26.8	197	81.2	604	40.2	63	190.8	541	32.2	2	-80.9
FY2024	Q1 (Apr - Jun)	894	-22.9	496	-31.1	478	-32.9	17	163.0	393	-9.2	56	21.6	336	-12.9	4	-34.1
	Q2 (Jul - Sep)	1,211	88.3	684	89.4	622	86.0	62	131.3	534	89.5	41	19.3	493	99.3	-8	-
	Q3 (Oct - Dec)	522	-15.5	271	-34.8	230	-42.5	40	181.6	243	20.9	32	65.2	211	16.2	6	-
	Q4 (Jan - Mar)	1,760	-14.6	1,060	-27.2	863	-31.4	197	-0.3	307	-49.2	50	-20.1	256	-52.6	393	-
FY2025	Q1 (Apr - Jun)	1,180	32.0	668	34.7	566	18.3	101	478.8	458	16.6	34	-38.5	424	25.9	53	-
	Q2 (Jul - Sep)	1,157	-4.4	710	3.7	556	-10.6	153	146.8	457	-14.5	68	66.1	388	-21.2	-9	-
	Q3 (Oct - Dec)	1,754	236.1	895	230.1	378	64.0	516	-	848	248.0	42	32.2	805	280.8	10	51.1
	Q4 (Jan - Mar)	2,065	17.3	1,259	18.8	410	-52.4	848	330.9	804	161.9	26	-46.7	777	202.9	1	-99.5
FY2026	Q1 (Apr - Jun)	1,298	10.0	802	20.1	782	38.1	20	-80.4	486	6.0	337	869.9	148	-64.9	9	-82.1

Historical Trends of Quarterly Contract Awards (Non-Consolidated Basis)

Building Construction



Left: Awards in JPY 100 million
Right: Change from the equivalent period in the previous financial year (%)

		Building Construction															
				Domestic–Public		Central Govt.		Local Govt.		Domestic–Private		Manufacturing		Non–Manufacturing		Overseas	
FY2023	full-year	13,585	23.2	627	23.2	163	103.4	463	8.1	12,957	23.2	5,022	-3.7	7,935	49.7	0	-
FY2024	full-year	13,346	-1.8	136	-78.2	35	-78.6	101	-78.1	13,210	1.9	4,366	-13.1	8,843	11.4	0	-
FY2025	full-year	15,556	16.6	1,321	867.8	748	-	572	464.8	14,235	7.8	5,006	14.7	9,228	4.4	0	-
FY2023	3 months	3,278	25.4	58	-7.4	57	-	1	-97.7	3,219	26.2	575	0.5	2,643	33.6	0	-
FY2024	3 months	2,514	-23.3	18	-68.7	3	-94.2	15	997.9	2,495	-22.5	754	31.0	1,741	-34.1	0	-
FY2025	3 months	2,129	-15.3	285	-	15	363.9	270	-	1,843	-26.1	642	-14.9	1,201	-31.0	0	-
FY2026	3 months	3,226	51.5	220	-22.9	-3	-	223	-17.2	3,006	63.1	1,558	142.5	1,448	20.5	0	-
FY2023	Q1 (Apr - Jun)	3,278	25.4	58	-7.4	57	-	1	-97.7	3,219	26.2	575	0.5	2,643	33.6	0	-
	Q2 (Jul - Sep)	3,174	-7.5	190	220.7	2	-34.5	187	238.1	2,984	-11.5	598	-73.9	2,385	120.3	0	-
	Q3 (Oct - Dec)	3,700	24.6	242	728.0	3	-73.3	239	-	3,457	17.6	2,397	49.0	1,060	-20.4	0	-
	Q4 (Jan - Mar)	3,432	70.7	135	-62.0	100	74.3	35	-88.2	3,296	99.3	1,451	94.9	1,845	103.0	0	-
FY2024	Q1 (Apr - Jun)	2,514	-23.3	18	-68.7	3	-94.2	15	997.9	2,495	-22.5	754	31.0	1,741	-34.1	0	-
	Q2 (Jul - Sep)	2,892	-8.9	25	-86.8	2	-7.6	22	-87.8	2,866	-3.9	1,305	118.3	1,561	-34.6	0	-
	Q3 (Oct - Dec)	4,441	20.0	28	-88.4	4	6.3	24	-89.9	4,413	27.6	884	-63.1	3,528	232.7	0	-
	Q4 (Jan - Mar)	3,498	1.9	64	-52.2	25	-74.6	39	11.0	3,433	4.2	1,421	-2.1	2,012	9.0	0	-
FY2025	Q1 (Apr - Jun)	2,129	-15.3	285	-	15	363.9	270	-	1,843	-26.1	642	-14.9	1,201	-31.0	0	-
	Q2 (Jul - Sep)	3,676	27.1	43	72.4	2	3.6	40	79.3	3,633	26.7	723	-44.6	2,909	86.3	0	-
	Q3 (Oct - Dec)	4,638	4.4	200	609.6	55	-	144	498.4	4,437	0.5	1,118	26.5	3,319	-5.9	0	-
	Q4 (Jan - Mar)	5,112	46.1	792	-	674	-	117	198.1	4,320	25.8	2,521	77.4	1,799	-10.6	0	-
FY2026	Q1 (Apr - Jun)	3,226	51.5	220	-22.9	-3	-	223	-17.2	3,006	63.1	1,558	142.5	1,448	20.5	0	-